

No. 17-1603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM HAROLD KELLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3688

AMIT AGARWAL
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWARD M. WENGER
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
DANIEL W. BELL
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

July 30, 2018

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.	1
A. This Court’s Pre- <i>Ring</i> Approval Of Florida’s Capital Sentencing System.	1
B. In <i>Hurst I</i> , This Court Overruled Aspects Of Its Pre- <i>Ring</i> Jurisprudence Concerning Florida’s Capital Sentencing Regime.	3
C. In <i>Hurst II</i> , The Florida Supreme Court Created Three New Rules Of Capital Sentencing Procedure.	4
D. The Florida Supreme Court Allowed Post- <i>Ring</i> Capital Defendants To Benefit From <i>Hurst II</i>	6
II. PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE.	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NEITHER A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY NOR AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION.	10
A. There Is No Split Of Authority.	10
B. The Question Presented Is Not Exceptionally Important.	11
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	13

III. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S RETROACTIVITY DECISION IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1, 2, 16
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	21
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	17
<i>Evans v. Crews</i> , 569 U.S. 994 (2013)	2
<i>Evans v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	2, 3
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 808 So. 2d 1215 (Ala. 2001)	17
<i>Florida v. Hurst</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017)	5
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	11
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	1, 3, 7, 15
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (“ <i>Hurst I</i> ”), 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim

<i>Hurst v. State</i> (“ <i>Hurst II</i> ”), 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 2018).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	16
<i>Kelley v. Dugger</i> , 597 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1992).....	9
<i>Kelley v. Florida</i> , 479 U.S. 871 (1986).....	8
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 486 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 2009).....	9
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990).....	9
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2007).....	9
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim

<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	3, 6, 18, 19
<i>Secretary, DOC v. Kelley</i> , 377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	21
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	passim
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 743 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1999)	17
<i>State v. Gillies</i> , 691 P.2d 655 (Ariz. 1984)	17
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008)	17
<i>State v. Sivak</i> , 674 P.2d 396 (Idaho 1983)	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6, 21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	2, 7
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	6, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 921.141, Florida Statutes	15
§ 921.141, Florida Statutes (1983)	1

Other Authorities

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Florida v. Hurst*,
137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017) (No. 16-998), 2017 WL
6562095

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Kelley v. Crosby*,
874 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2004) (No. SC 03-1903), 2003
WL 23306615.....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. IXV passim
